The early adoption of MFRS 15 on the Group’s recognition of revenue and cost of sales affected its

property development and timeshare membership activities, whereby:

It had identified separate performance obligations arising from its property development activities

and have deferred revenue for performance obligations that are only satisfied on delivery to its

customers;

Expenses attributable to securing the contracts with customers had been capitalised and expensed by

reference to the progress towards complete satisfaction of that performance obligation; and

It had identified separate performance obligation arising form its timeshare membership scheme and

have deferred revenue for performance obligation that are only satisfied on delivery to its

customers.

Adoption of MFRS 141 - Agriculture

Page 9

   PJ DEVELOPMENT HOLDINGS BERHAD (5938-A)

QUARTERLY REPORT FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

A1. Basis of preparation (Cont'd)

(d)

Previously

reported

under FRS

Effect on

adoption of

MFRS and

reclassification

Effect

on early

adoption of

MFRS 15

Restated

under MFRS

Debit/(Credit) Debit/(Credit) Debit/(Credit) Debit/(Credit)

 RM'000  RM'000  RM'000  RM'000

Non-Current Assets

Biological assets   9,966   3,834 -   13,800

Land held for property development   247,327   (247,327) -   -

Inventories   -   247,327 -   247,327

Deferred tax assets   937   -   27,827   28,764

Current Assets

Property development costs   123,847   (129,411)   5,564   -

Inventories   36,975   129,411   -   166,386

Receivables and contract assets   572,519   -   (571)   571,948

TOTAL ASSETS   1,777,818   3,834   32,820   1,814,472

Non-Current Liabilities

Deferred income   (45,478)   -   (111,084)   (156,562)

Current Liabilities

Payables and contract liabilities   (238,353)   -   (5,215)   (243,568)

TOTAL LIABILITIES   (640,801)   -   (116,299)   (757,100)

Retained profits   (651,961)   (3,834)   83,479   (572,316)

Reserves   (693,826)   (3,834)   83,479   (614,181)

Equity attributable to owners of the parent   (1,144,830)   (3,834)   83,479   (1,065,185)

TOTAL EQUITY   (1,137,017)   (3,834)   83,479   (1,057,372)

Net assets per share attributable to

 owners of the parent (RM)   2.54   -   (0.18)   2.36

Reconciliation of Statement of Financial

Position as at 1.7.2014

Certain comparative figures of the Group have been restated due to transitioning to MFRSs and early

adoption of MFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers and reclassified to reflect the substance

of the transition.

Page 10

   PJ DEVELOPMENT HOLDINGS BERHAD (5938-A)

QUARTERLY REPORT FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

A1. Basis of preparation (Cont'd)

(d)

Previously

reported

under FRS

Effect on

adoption of

MFRS and

reclassification

Effect

on early

adoption of

MFRS 15

Restated

under MFRS

Debit/(Credit) Debit/(Credit) Debit/(Credit) Debit/(Credit)

 RM'000  RM'000  RM'000  RM'000

Non-Current Assets

Biological assets   10,438   6,077   -   16,515

Land held for property development   536,960   (536,960)   -   -

Inventories   -   536,960   -   536,960

Deferred tax assets   5,880   -   29,956   35,836

Current Assets

Property development costs   249,388   (259,712)   10,324   -

Inventories   48,197   259,712   -   307,909

Receivables and contract assets   440,059   -   1,165   441,224

TOTAL ASSETS   2,083,992   6,077   41,445   2,131,514

Non-Current Liabilities

Deferred income   (47,219)   -   (124,077)   (171,296)

Deferred tax liabilities   (22,882)   -   (23)   (22,905)

Current Liabilities

Payables and contract liabilities   (251,948)   -   (7,147)   (259,095)

TOTAL LIABILITIES   (829,883)   -   (131,247)   (961,130)

Retained profits   (709,826)   (6,077)   89,802   (626,101)

Reserves   (753,090)   (6,077)   89,802   (669,365)

Equity attributable to owners of the parent   (1,206,551)   (6,077)   89,802   (1,122,826)

TOTAL EQUITY   (1,254,109)   (6,077)   89,802   (1,170,384)

Net assets per share attributable to

 owners of the parent (RM)   2.66   0.01   (0.20)   2.47

Certain comparative figures of the Group have been restated due to transitioning to MFRSs and early

adoption of MFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers and reclassified to reflect the substance

of the transition. (cont'd)

Reconciliation of Statement of Financial

Position as at 30.6.2015

Page 11

   PJ DEVELOPMENT HOLDINGS BERHAD (5938-A)

QUARTERLY REPORT FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

A1. Basis of preparation (Cont'd)

(d)

Previously

reported

under FRS

Effect on

adoption of

MFRS and

reclassification

Effect

on early

adoption of

MFRS 15

Restated

under MFRS

(Debit)/Credit (Debit)/Credit (Debit)/Credit (Debit)/Credit

 RM'000  RM'000  RM'000  RM'000

Revenue   906,970 -   (17,660)   889,310

Results from operating activities   135,645 2,243   (8,429)   129,459

Interest income 7,423   -   -   7,423

Finance costs (6,565)   -   -   (6,565)

Operating profit 136,503   2,243   (8,429)   130,317

Share of profit of associates (1,821)   -   -   (1,821)

Share of loss of a joint venture (7,069)   -   -   (7,069)

Profit before taxation 127,613   2,243   (8,429)   121,427

Taxation (40,484)   -   2,106   (38,378)

Profit for the year 87,129   2,243   (6,323)   83,049

Profit/(loss) attributable to:

Owners of the parent 87,326   2,243   (6,323)   83,246

Non-controlling interests (197)   -   -   (197)

87,129   2,243   (6,323)   83,049

Earnings per share attributable

   to owners of the parent (sen):

Basic 19.31   0.50   (1.40)   18.40

Diluted 16.04   0.41   (1.16)   15.29

Certain comparative figures of the Group have been restated due to transitioning to MFRSs and early

adoption of MFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers and reclassified to reflect the substance

of the transition. (cont'd)

Reconciliation of statement of profit or

loss for the financial year ended

30.6.2015

Page 12

   PJ DEVELOPMENT HOLDINGS BERHAD (5938-A)

QUARTERLY REPORT FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

A1. Basis of preparation (Cont'd)

(d)

Previously

reported

under FRS

Effect on

adoption of

MFRS and

reclassification

Effect

on early

adoption of

MFRS 15

Restated

under MFRS

(Debit)/Credit (Debit)/Credit (Debit)/Credit (Debit)/Credit

 RM'000  RM'000  RM'000  RM'000

Profit for the year   87,129   2,243   (6,323)   83,049

Other comprehensive income/(loss)

Items that may be reclassified

  subsequently to profit or loss

Foreign currency translations 1,686   -   -   1,686

Fair value gains on available-for-sale

  financial assets 22   -   -   22

Other comprehensive income 1,708   -   -   1,708

Total comprehensive income for the

  year 88,837   2,243   (6,323)   84,757

Total comprehensive income

  attributable to:

  Owners of the parent 88,725   2,243   (6,323)   84,645

  Non-controlling interests 112   -   -   112

88,837   2,243   (6,323)   84,757

Certain comparative figures of the Group have been restated due to transitioning to MFRSs and early

adoption of MFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers and reclassified to reflect the substance

of the transition. (cont'd)

Reconciliation of statement of other

comprehensive income for the financial

year ended 30.6.2015

Page 13

   PJ DEVELOPMENT HOLDINGS BERHAD (5938-A)

QUARTERLY REPORT FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

A1. Basis of preparation (Cont'd)

(d)

Previously

reported

under FRS

Effect on

adoption of

MFRS and

reclassification

Effect

on early

adoption of

MFRS 15

Restated

under MFRS

(Debit)/Credit (Debit)/Credit (Debit)/Credit (Debit)/Credit

 RM'000  RM'000  RM'000  RM'000

Profit before tax   127,613   2,243   (8,429)   121,427

Fair value gain arising from changes in

  fair value of biological assets   -   (2,243)   -   (2,243)

Impairment loss on receivables and

  contract assets   4,882   -   (4,471)   411

Operating profit before changes in

  working capital   166,894   -   (12,900)   153,994

Property development costs and

  land held for property development   (420,630)   -   (4,760)   (425,390)

Receivables and contract assets   133,685   -   2,735   136,420

Payables and contract liabilities   9,380   -   14,925   24,305

Certain comparative figures of the Group have been restated due to transitioning to MFRSs and early

adoption of MFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers and reclassified to reflect the substance

of the transition. (cont'd)

Reconciliation of statement of cash flows

for the financial year ended 30.6.2015

Page 14

   PJ DEVELOPMENT HOLDINGS BERHAD (5938-A)

QUARTERLY REPORT FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

A1. Basis of preparation (Cont'd)

New MFRSs adopted during the current financial period

MFRS 1

MFRS 2 Share-based Payment

MFRS 3 Business Combinations

MFRS 4 Insurance Contracts